plant and allocation of plant to the CBM classes and the development 496

of the demand allocation factor for distribution plant as reflected in 497

Powder River Energy Corporation Rebuttal Testimony - David W. Hedrick

Page 24 of 24  July 2016

EXHIBIT DWH-R5 and the relevant unrevised cost of service 498

schedules in the original Exhibit DWH-3 should be approved. 499

5. The recommendations by Carbon Creek witness Kevin Higgins with 500

regard to the overall rate increase, the overall revenue requirement, 501

the allocation of plant to the CBM class, allocation of interest 502

expense and the demand allocation factor methodology should be 503

rejected. 504

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 505

A. Yes, it does. 506

 507

 508

 509

 510

 511

 512

 513

 514

 515

 516

 517

 518

 519

Q:\Projects\Analytical\COS\WY\PowderRiver\Powder_14TY\Rebuttal\Financials_Rebuttal Full.xlsx 6/28/2016 7:53 AM

Exhibit DWH Rebuttal 1
Schedule A-1.0

POWDER RIVER ENERGY CORPORATION

INCOME STATEMENT - REBUTTAL POSITION (OCA STAFF PROPOSED)
FOR DECEMBER 31, 2014

Test Year Adjusted Rate Adjusted w/
12/31/14 Adjustments Test Year Change Rate Change

Operating Revenues (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Base Revenue $ 180,502,844 $ 459,338 $ 180,962,182 $ 22,015,922 $ 202,978,104
CCR 3,105,427 (3,105,427) 0 0 0
COPA 11,111,179 (604,077) 10,507,102 (10,493,164) 13,938
Deferred Revenue (4,200,000) 4,200,000 0 0 0
Other 2,167,604 5,536 2,173,140 0 2,173,140
Total $ 192,687,054 $ 955,370 $ 193,642,424 $ 11,522,758 $ 205,165,182

Operating Expenses
Purchased Power $ 151,505,092 $ 6,524,516 $ 158,029,608 $ $ 158,029,608
Transmission O&M 1,382,603 (202,879) 1,179,724 1,179,724
Distribution-Ops 8,727,711 (524,129) 8,203,582 8,203,582
Distribution-Maint. 5,125,683 202,601 5,328,284 5,328,284
Cons Acctg 2,897,793 136,351 3,034,144 3,034,144
Cust Service 83,511 2,108 85,619 85,619
Sales 5,250 847 6,097 6,097
Admin & General 6,356,733 63,808 6,420,541 6,420,541
Depreciation 9,961,084 1,153,098 11,114,182 11,114,182
Tax 525,387 1,183,991 1,709,378 1,709,378
Total $ 186,570,847 $ 8,540,312 $ 195,111,159 $ 0 $ 195,111,159

Return $ 6,116,207 $ (7,584,942) $ (1,468,735) $ 11,522,758 $ 10,054,023

Interest & Other Deductions
Interest on L-T Debt $ 5,771,414 $ 788,642 $ 6,560,056 $ $ 6,560,056
Interest-Other 61,904 138,928 200,832 200,832
Other Deductions 246,889 (136,660) 110,229 110,229
Total $ 6,080,207 $ 790,910 $ 6,871,117 $ 0 $ 6,871,117

Operating Margin $ 36,000 $ (8,375,852) $ (8,339,852) $ 11,522,758 $ 3,182,906

Non-Operating Margins
Interest Income $ 1,242,105 $ 1,480,305 $ 2,722,410 $ $ 2,722,410
Other Margins 25,430 25,430 25,430
G&T Capital Credits 6,415,004 6,415,004 6,415,004
Other Capital Credits 323,624 323,624 323,624
Total $ 8,006,163 $ 1,480,305 $ 9,486,468 $ 0 $ 9,486,468

Net Margins $ 8,042,163 $ (6,895,547) $ 1,146,616 $ 11,522,758 $ 12,669,374

Operating TIER 1.01 (0.27) 1.49
RUS OTIER 1.20 (0.26) 1.50
DSC 2.05 1.45 2.34
RUS ODSC 1.46 0.73 1.62
CFC DSC 1.57 0.94 1.83
Net TIER 2.39 1.17 2.93
Rate of Return 2.95% -0.73% 4.97%
Rate Base $ 207,046,817 $ (4,552,066) $ 202,494,751 $ 0 $ 202,494,751
Principal Payments 5,814,804 588,141 6,402,944 6,402,944
Percent Increase 5.95%

Q:\Projects\Analytical\COS\WY\PowderRiver\Powder_14TY\Rebuttal\USAGE_Rebuttal Full v2.xlsx 6/28/2016 7:57 AM

POWDER RIVER ENERGY CORPORATION

SUMMARY OF RATE CHANGE - REBUTTAL POSITION

Powder River Proposed OCA Staff Proposed
Adjusted TY Proposed Proposed

Consumers kWh Sold Revenue Revenue Change % Change Revenue Change % Change

Residential 14,407 201,204,772 18,709,718 20,708,246 1,998,528 10.68% 20,708,246 1,998,528 10.68%
Residential ToD 131 3,384,821 252,685 282,280 29,595 11.71% 282,280 29,595 11.71%
Residential Heat Rate 144 4,818,781 362,677 403,765 41,088 11.33% 403,765 41,088 11.33%
  Residential 14,724 209,408,374 19,325,080 21,394,291 2,069,212 10.71% 21,394,291 2,069,211 10.71%

Seasonal 282 8,675,705 1,552,465 1,738,284 185,819 11.97% 1,738,284 185,819 11.97%

Irrigation 215 3,381,585 371,877 429,653 57,776 15.54% 482,089 110,212 29.64%

General Service 5,707 139,503,117 12,490,383 13,669,138 1,178,755 9.44% 13,669,138 1,178,755 9.44%

General Service - CBM 950 48,701,747 4,657,570 5,284,622 627,052 13.46% 5,284,622 627,052 13.46%

Large Power 1,098 535,706,517 38,250,082 41,072,774 2,822,692 7.38% 41,072,774 2,822,692 7.38%

Large Power CBM 1,216 409,115,473 32,433,370 36,277,982 3,844,611 11.85% 36,277,982 3,844,612 11.85%

LP Trans Coal 13 1,200,539,212 74,810,420 75,541,562 731,143 0.98% 75,541,562 731,142 0.98%

LP Trans CBM 5 92,224,828 5,346,627 5,340,570 -6,057 -0.11% 5,308,292 -38,335 -0.72%

LP Trans General 1 9,800,000 491,946 473,276 -18,670 -3.80% 473,276 -18,670 -3.80%

LP Compression CBM 2 23,833,790 1,379,648 1,377,082 -2,566 -0.19% 1,368,740 -10,908 -0.79%

Black Hills 2 1,084,005 57,376 57,376 0 0.00% 57,376 0 0.00%

Security Lighting 0 2,117,049 218,888 234,600 15,712 7.18% 234,600 15,712 7.18%
Street Lighting 0 925,829 83,552 89,016 5,464 6.54% 89,016 5,464 6.54%
  Lighting 0 3,042,878 302,440 323,616 21,176 7.00% 323,616 21,176 7.00%

Total Energy Sales 24,213 2,685,017,231 191,469,284 202,980,226 11,510,942 6.01% 202,992,042 11,522,758 6.02%

Other Revenue 2,173,140 2,173,140 0 0.00% 2,173,140 0 0.00%

Total Revenue 193,642,424 205,153,366 11,510,942 5.94% 205,165,182 11,522,758 5.95%

Exhibit DWH Rebuttal 2
Schedule N-1.0

Q:\Projects\Analytical\COS\WY\PowderRiver\Powder_14TY\Rebuttal\USAGE_Rebuttal Full v2.xlsx6/28/2016 8:13 AM

POWDER RIVER ENERGY CORPORATION

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED REVENUE - REBUTTAL POSITION

Billing
Units Rate Revenue

1. RESIDENTIAL

Total Customers 166,791 25.50   4,253,171
Total Customers >200 Amps 6,088 30.00   182,640
All kWh 201,204,772 0.080875$   16,272,436
  Billing Adjustments
  Subtotal Base 20,708,246
COPA Revenue 0
Basin Bill Credit 0
Total Revenue 20,708,246

2. RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY

Total Customers 1,394 25.50   35,547